CHAPTER 118.

An act to amend section one of chapter one hundred and eightyfive of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eightynine, entitled "an act to amend section ninety-two of chapter eleven of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventyeight, relating to the redemption of lands sold for taxes."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and eighty-five of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Any person who has or claims an interest in or lien upon any piece or parcel of land sold may redeem such estate or interest by paying into the treasury a proportionate part of the amount required to redeem the whole, such proportionate amount, in case the interest or estate sought to be redeemed is not an undivided one, to be determined by the district court or any judge thereof upon a summary application by the person desiring to redeem, notice in writing of which shall be given the treasurer of the county, the purchaser and the person in whose name such land was assessed at least ten days previous to such application. If such purchaser and the person in whose name said land was assessed do not or either of them does not reside in the county, then notice shall be given to such non-resident person or persons by publishing such notice for five consecutive weeks, once in each week, in a legal newspaper published in the county, or in case there is no newspaper published in such county, then in a newspaper published in an adjoining county, and such court or judge shall upon affidavits or otherwise determine the proportion to be paid, and upon its payment a certificate shall issue which shall express the interest or estate redeemed. SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1893.

CHAPTER 119.

An act to amend section three of chapter two hundred and nine of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eightynine, relating to cruelty to animals.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three of chapter two hundred and nine of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "and" in the fourth line of said section three and inserting in lieu thereof the word "or."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1893.

H. F. No. 554.

Redemption of lands sold for taxes.

Amending general laws of 1889, chap. 185.

Redemption of part of an estate.

F. No. 121.

Cruelty to animals.

Amonding general laws of 1889, ohsp. 209. Clerical amendment.